directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the
Company, or if the Company is part of a consolidated entity, of an entity within the
consolidated group.

Notice or Notice of Meeting means this notice of meeting including the Explanatory
Statement and the Proxy Form.

Option means an option to acquire a Share.

Optionholder means a holder of an Option or Related Party Option as the context
requires.

Performance Rights means the rights to be issued under Resolution 4 on the terms set out
in Schedule 4.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Related Party Option means an Option granted pursuant to Resolution 3 with the terms
and conditions set out in Schedule 2.

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the
context requires.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

2436-02/1690455_2  19

SCHEDULE  1  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Note

31 Dec 2016

$
Adjustments

$

Unaudited
Post-

Adjustments
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 37,094 545,000 582,094

Trade and other receivables   3,812 - 3,812

Total current assets  40,906 545,000 585,906

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment  1,729 - 1,729

Capital expenditure (Poseidon Part-
acquisition)   - 1,975,000

1,975,000

Other financial assets  7,501 - 7,501

Total non-current assets  9,230 1,975,000 1,984,230

Total assets  50,136 2,520,000 2,570,136

Current liabilities

Trade payables   35,541 - 35,541

Directors’ entitlements  496,711 - 496,711

Director’s unsecured loan   119,456 - 119,456

Provisions  128,805 - 128,805

Total current liabilities  780,513 - 780,513

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  42,093 - 42,093

Total non-current liabilities  42,093 - 42,093

Total liabilities  822,606 - 822,606

Net Assets / (Liabilities)  (772,470) - 1,747,530

Equity

Issued capital  5,773,592 2,520,000 8,293,592

Reserves  210,036 - 210,036

Accumulated losses  (6,756,098) - (6,756,098)

Total Equity / (Deficiency)  (772,470) 2,520,000 1,747,530

Pro-forma Adjustments

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared based on the audited financial
statements as at 31 December 2016 that has been adjusted to reflect payment of $1,975,000 to
Poseidon as at 28 June 2017.

Notes: subject to Shareholders approving resolutions:

1) Assuming 24,000,000 shares issued at 3 cents per share
2) Assuming 60,000,000 shares allotment price not less than 3 cent

2436-02/1690455_2  1

SCHEDULE  2  –  TERMS AND CONDIT IONS OF OPT IONS

(a) Entitlement

Each Option is unlisted and entitles the holder to subscribe for one Share upon